

Telephone: 715/682-4212 715/682-9200

Mashkisibi Center

BAD RIVER TRIBAL COUNCIL Bad River Community Center, Route 2, via Ashland, WI 54806

RESOLUTION NO. 11-5-80-132

WHEREAS,

AS, The Bad River Rights Protection Office is empowered to regulate fishing, hunting, and trapping on all lands within the boundaries of the Bad River Reservation, and

- WHEREAS, any individual seeking to remove fish or game from the Bad River Reservation at any time of the year when such fish or game is out of season off the Reservation must first, by state law, obtain a tag from either a state warden or a tribal warden, and
- WHEREAS, the cost of procuring and distributing fish and game tags ought properly to be borne by those benefitting from the tags, and
- WHEREAS, for its own monitoring of fish and game populations within its jurisdiction the Bad River Band desires an efficient year-round tagging system for all fish and game removed from the Reservation,
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the ordinance appended hereto, requiring tagging of all fish and game removed from the Reservation, be enacted into law.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of $\frac{7}{}$ members, of whom $\underline{6}$ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened and held on the $\underline{54}$ day of $\underline{101}$. 1980; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of $\underline{5}$ members, $\underline{0}$ against, $\underline{0}$ abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

Barbara Livingston, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council

AN ORDINANCE TO REQUIRE TAGGING OF ALL FISH AND GAME REMOVED FROM THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- (1) OFFICE means the Rights Protection Office of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians.
- (2) <u>RESERVATION</u> means all lands wihtin the exterior boundaries of the Bad River Reservation.
- (3) <u>WARDEN</u> means the Chief Conservation Officer of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians or any of his deputies.

ARTICLE II TAGGING REQUIRED

<u>Section I.</u> No person shall remove from the Reservation any fish or game that does not bear a tag issued in conformity with the procedures established by Articles III and IV herein.

ARTICLE III ISSUANCE OF TAGS

<u>Section I.</u> Any person authorized by treaty, tribal ordinance, or tribal license to fish, hunt, or trap on Reservation lands may apply to the Warden for the issuance of tags.

Section II. After inspection of the fish or game the applicant proposes to remove from the Reservation, and upon payment by the applicant of an issuance fee, the Warden shall issue, attach, and lock on each carcass or part thereof proposed for removal, a tag bearing a number and the words "Bad River Tribe".

<u>Section III</u>. No tags shall be issued to any applicant for a number of carcasses of parts thereof greater than the number the applicant is authorized to remove.

ARTICLE IV ISSUANCE FEES

<u>Section I.</u> A schedule of issuance fees shall be compiled by the Office. Fees shall reflect the costs incurred by the Office in procuring and distributing the tags.

ARTICLE IV ISSUANCE FEES (CONT)

<u>Section II</u>. Persons eligible to receive tags may pre-pay for the number of tags which they are authorized to receive or any portion thereof. The Warden may issue tags to an applicant who has so pre-paid by deducting from the applicant's account the number of tags issued.

ARTICLE V RECORDS

<u>Section I</u>. Upon issuance of a tag, the Warden shall record in a record book the following information:

- (a) The date of issuance.
- (b) The name and address of the person to whom issued.
- (c) The species and a description of the fish or game tagged.
- (d) The destination of the person to whom issued.
- (e) The name of the issuing warden.

<u>Section II.</u> The record book containing the information required by Section I shall be available to the public during regular working hours for inspection and duplication.